Public Document Pack

A Meeting of the PERSONNEL BOARD will be held in First
Floor 12 - Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham RG40 1BN
on MONDAY 1 JULY 2019 AT 6.00 PM

Susan Parsonage
Chief Executive
Published on 21 June 2019

Our Vision
A great place to live, an even better place to do business

Our Priorities
Improve educational attainment and focus on every child
achieving their potential
Invest in regenerating towns and villages, support social and
economic prosperity, whilst encouraging business growth
Ensure strong sustainable communities that are vibrant and
supported by well designed development
Tackle traffic congestion in specific areas of the Borough
Improve the customer experience when accessing Council
services

The Underpinning Principles
Offer excellent value for your Council Tax
Provide affordable homes
Look after the vulnerable
Improve health, wellbeing and quality of life
Maintain and improve the waste collection, recycling and fuel
efficiency
Deliver quality in all that we do

MEMBERSHIP OF THE PERSONNEL BOARD
Councillors
Carl Doran
Pauline Helliar-Symons
Simon Weeks
ITEM
NO.

WARD

Lindsay Ferris
Clive Jones

John Halsall
John Kaiser

SUBJECT

1.

None Specific

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 2019-2020
To elect a Chairman for the 2019-2020 municipal year.

2.

None Specific

APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN
To appoint a Vice Chairman for the 2019-2020
municipal year.

3.
4.

PAGE
NO.

APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence
None Specific

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 13
March 2019 and the Minutes of the Extraordinary
Meetings held on 13 March and 26 March 2019.

5.

DECLARATION OF INTEREST
To receive any declarations of interest

6.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
To answer any public questions

5 - 10

A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of
the public to ask questions submitted under notice.
The Council welcomes questions from members of the
public about the work of this committee.
Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the
Committee or an item which is on the Agenda for this
meeting. For full details of the procedure for
submitting questions please contact the Democratic
Services Section on the numbers given below or go to
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions
7.
8.

MEMBER QUESTION TIME
To answer any member questions
None Specific

PAY POLICY STATEMENT
To consider the Pay Policy Statement.

11 - 22

9.

None Specific

ANNUAL EQUALITY MONITORING WORKFORCE
REPORT
To consider the Annual Equality Monitoring Workforce
Report.

23 - 42

10.

None Specific

AGENCY WORKER USAGE
To receive an update on agency worker usage.
(contains Part 2 sheets)

43 - 48

11.

None Specific

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
The Personnel Board will exclude press and public in
order to discuss the Part 2 sheets of Agenda Item 10
above and to do so it must pass a resolution in the
following terms:
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for
the following items of business on the grounds that
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information
as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule
12A of the Act (as amended) as appropriate.

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any
other items to consider under this heading.

Madeleine Shopland
Tel
Email
Postal Address

CONTACT OFFICER
Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist
0118 974 6319
madeleine.shopland@wokingham.gov.uk
Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN

Agenda Item 4.
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
PERSONNEL BOARD
HELD ON 13 MARCH 2019 FROM 6.30 PM TO 7.00 PM
Committee Members Present
Councillors: Stuart Munro (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), UllaKarin Clark, Lindsay Ferris,
Pauline Helliar-Symons and Anthony Pollock
Officers Present
Madeleine Shopland, Democratic and Electoral Services Specialist
Sarah Swindley, Lead Specialist HR
Heather Thwaites, Chief Executive
105. APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors Alistair Auty and Charles Margetts.
106. DECLARATION OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest received.
107. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
There were no public questions.
108. MEMBER QUESTION TIME
There were no Member questions.
109. JOB DESCRIPTION AND SHORT LIST FOR DIRECTOR, ADULT SERVICES
The Board considered the Job Description for the Director Adult Services.
During the discussion of this item the following points were made:







Councillor Ferris commented that the shared Director Adult Services with Royal
Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Council trial had been due to end in April and
then be reviewed to ascertain whether this approach should be continued. He
expressed concern that he had not been previously informed of the decision to
appoint a single Director Adult Services for Wokingham following the resignation of
the current post holder. Heather Thwaites, Chief Executive, explained that in line
with the Council’s Constitution the approval of the approval of the Tier 1 and 2
structure was a decision of the Chief Executive and Leader of the Council in
consultation with the other Directors and Executive Members. Councillor Ferris
indicated that he would feed back his concerns regarding the process to the Leader.
The Board considered the job description. Sarah Swindley, Lead Specialist HR,
commented that the job description was broadly in line with that of the other
Directors.
Councillor Pollock stated that it was important the Director Adult Services also had
an understanding of the digital agenda as lots was changing with regards to the
delivery of adult social care.
Members discussed working with partners such as Optalis. Under the section
‘Service Delivery Accountabilities’ it was proposed that reference be made to
promoting effective partnership working relationships.
Councillor Helliar-Symons highlighted what she felt to be key elements of the job
description.

5

RESOLVED: That the job description for Director Adult Services be reviewed and
approved subject to the amendments identified at the meeting.
110. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
RESOLVED: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended) as appropriate.
111. JOB DESCRIPTION AND SHORT LIST FOR DIRECTOR ADULT SERVICES
The Board considered the applications for Director Adult Services.
RESOLVED: That 4 candidates progress to selection and assessment.

6

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
PERSONNEL BOARD
HELD ON 13 MARCH 2019 FROM 7.00 PM TO 7.20 PM
Committee Members Present
Councillors: Stuart Munro (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), UllaKarin Clark, Lindsay Ferris,
Pauline Helliar-Symons and Anthony Pollock
Officers Present
Madeleine Shopland, Democratic and Electoral Services Specialist
Sarah Swindley, Lead Specialist HR
112. APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillor Alistair Auty and Charles Margetts.
113. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
The Minutes of the meetings of the Board held on 12 December and 18 December 2018
and the minutes of the Extraordinary meeting held on 18 December 2018 were confirmed
as a correct record and signed by the Vice Chairman.
114. DECLARATION OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest received.
115. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
There were no public questions.
116. MEMBER QUESTION TIME
There were no Member questions.
117. GENDER PAY GAP REPORT
The Board received the Gender Pay Gap report. Sarah Swindley, Lead Specialist HR
indicated that the gender pay gap required employers with 250 or more employees to
publish various figures to demonstrate how large the pay gap was between their male and
female employees.
RESOLVED: That the Gender Pay Gap report which will be published before 31 March
2019 be noted.
118.

CHIEF EXECUTIVE DISCIPLINE, CAPABILITY AND GRIEVANCE POLICY &
PROCEDURE
The Board considered the Chief Executive Discipline, Capability and Grievance Policy and
Procedure.
During the discussion of this item the following points were made:


Sarah Swindley indicated that the procedure laid out in the Constitution did not
provide sufficient checks and balances when making decisions as to whether to
suspend senior officers. It had highlighted the need to either adopt the JNA Chief
Executive Handbook for dealing with disciplinary, capability and grievance issues
for Head of Paid Service, Section 151 Officer and Monitoring Officer, or to develop
a procedure.

7








When using the Handbook previously it was found that on some occasions
elements were unworkable or unclear. At the recommendation of the Investigating
and Discipline Committee, officers had developed the Council’s own Policy and
Procedure.
Changes to the Constitution to improve checks and balances in some areas, had
been approved. It was noted that with regards to the suspension of senior officers,
the model handbook stated that the Investigating and Disciplinary Committee
should meet to agree suspension. However, it had been felt that if consideration
was being given to suspension then this was something which need to be reviewed
quickly. The strengthening of existing checks and balances had therefore been
proposed. Councillor Pollock questioned whether the Executive Member for the
relevant service would be consulted in such cases and was informed that they
would.
Councillor Helliar-Symons commented that she felt that it was a good document.
As a result of adopting the policy and procedure it was necessary to amend the
terms of reference for the Appeals Committee and the Investigating and Disciplinary
Committee and to create a Grievance Committee.

RESOLVED: That
1)
the newly drafted Chief Executive Disciplinary, Capability and Grievance Policy and
Procedure be approved;
2)
the Terms of Reference for the Grievance Committee that would be required to be
formed as a result of adopting this policy and procedure be approved;
3)
the amended terms of reference for the Investigating and Disciplinary Committee
and Appeals Committee to reflect the new policy and procedure, be approved.
119. AGENCY WORKER USAGE
The Board received an update on Agency worker usage.
The Constitution Review Working Group had requested that the Personnel Board be
provided with a quarterly update on the use of high earning agency workers.
120. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
RESOLVED: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended) as appropriate.
121. AGENCY WORKER USAGE
RESOLVED: That the Agency Worker update be noted.

8

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
PERSONNEL BOARD
HELD ON 26 MARCH 2019 FROM 1.00 PM TO 7.15 PM
Committee Members Present
Councillors: Stuart Munro (Vice-Chairman), UllaKarin Clark, Lindsay Ferris,
Pauline Helliar-Symons and Anthony Pollock
Officers Present
Sarah Swindley, Lead Specialist HR
122. APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors Alistair Auty and Charles Margetts.
123. DECLARATION OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
124. PERMANENT RECRUITMENT OF DIRECTOR, ADULT SERVICES
The Board considered a report regarding the permanent recruitment of a Director Adult
Services.
125. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
RESOLVED: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended) as appropriate.
126. PERMANENT RECRUITMENT OF DIRECTOR ADULT SERVICES
The Board interviewed candidates for the post of Director of Adult Services.
127. ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING
At this point in the meeting 13.12pm the meeting was adjourned.
128. CONTINUATION OF MEETING
At 2pm the meeting resumed.
129. ADJOURNMENT MEETING
At this point in the meeting 2.18pm, the meeting was adjourned.
130. CONTINUATION OF MEETING
At 2.45pm the meeting resumed.
131. ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING
At this point in the meeting 4.50pm, the meeting was adjourned.
132. CONTINUATION OF MEETING
At 5.20pm the meeting resumed.
RESOLVED: That Matthew Pope be appointed as Director, Adult Services on a salary of
£112,695 plus Performance Related Pay, subject to no objections by the Executive.

9

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 8.
TITLE

Pay Policy Statement

FOR CONSIDERATION BY

Personnel Board on 1 July 2019

WARD

None Specific

LEAD OFFICER

Deputy Chief Executive - Graham Ebers

OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY
Compliance with s38 of the Localism Act 2011.
Building the workforce for the future in order to deliver on Council priorities.
RECOMMENDATION
That Personnel Board approve the draft Pay Policy Statement for 2019 and recommend
its agreement to Full Council on 18 July 2019.
SUMMARY OF REPORT
Pay Policy Statement
Under sections 38 to 43 of the Localism Act 2011 we are required to prepare, approve by
Full Council (as a Part 1 item), and publish on our website a pay policy statement for the
financial year 2019/2020.
The Draft Pay Policy Statement is for your review and approval prior to submission to Full
Council. This Statement reflects our pay arrangements as at 1 April 2019.
Personnel Board are requested to approve the Pay Policy Statement and recommend it
consideration by Full Council.

11

Background

For ease, table one provides a comparison of the figures published since 2015:

Shift
15-16
to 1617

Shift
16-17
to 1718

Shift
17-18
to 1819

Shift
18-19
to 1920

2015-2016

2016-2017

2017-2018

2018-2019

2019-2020

Highest Paid

£ 143,000

£ 143,000

£ 143,000

£ 146,000

£ 150,000

0

0

2%

3%

Lowest Paid

£ 14,075

£ 14,975

£ 15,375

£ 16,394

£ 17,711

6%

3%

7%

8%

Mean

£ 28,009

£ 28,921

£ 29,398

£ 30,250

£ 31,718

3%

2%

3%

5%

Median
Ratio Highest
to Lowest
Ratio Highest
to Median

£ 23,698

£ 24,717

£ 25,988

£ 27,358

£ 27,905

4%

5%

5%

2%

10:1

9.5:1

9.2:1

8.7:1

8.5:1

-5%

-5%

-3%

-2%

6:1

5.8:1

5.4:1

5.3:1

5.4:1

-3%

-3%

-2%

2%

Analysis of Issues
This indicates that while there has been a slight increase to Senior Management pay
the gap is narrowing due to the higher increases at the bottom end of the pay-scales as
a result of National Minimum Wage increases.
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS OF THE RECOMMENDATION
The Council continues to face severe financial challenges over the coming years as
a result of reductions to public sector funding and growing pressures in our
statutory services. It is estimated that Wokingham Borough Council will be required
to make budget reductions of approximately £20m over the next three years and all
Executive decisions should be made in this context
How much will it
Cost/ (Save)
Current Financial
Year (Year 1)
Next Financial Year
(Year 2)
Following Financial
Year (Year 3)

Revenue or
Capital?

Nil

Is there sufficient
funding – if not
quantify the Shortfall
Nil

Nil

Nil

n/a

Nil

Nil

n/a

n/a

Other financial information relevant to the Recommendation/Decision
n/a

12

Cross-Council Implications
n/a
Reasons for considering the report in Part 2
n/a
List of Background Papers
Attachment 1 – Pay Policy Statement 2019
Contact Sarah Swindley
Telephone No Tel: 0118 974 6076

Service Business Services
Email
sarah.swindley@wokingham.gov.uk

13

This page is intentionally left blank

Pay Policy Statement 2019
Purpose
This document covers the requirements to publish a pay policy statement under s38 of the Localism
Act 2011.
Full Council has approved the Pay Policy Statement.

Contents

Version 6.0

Page 1 of 7
Pay Policy Statement

15

Dated: May 2019

Version
1
2
3
4
5
6

Date
01/04/12
01/09/15
01/07/16
01/07/17
01/06/18
01/05/19

Description
Annual Review
Updated to comply with regulations.
Updated to comply with regulations.
Updated to comply with regulations.
Updated to comply with regulations
Updated to comply with regulations

Document Approvals
Author:

Sarah Swindley

Approval:

Personnel Board
Full Council

Contents
1.

Purpose ..................................................................................................................................... 3

2.

Definitions used in this document .............................................................................................. 3

3.

Pay Policy from April 2019 ......................................................................................................... 4

4.

Policies on redundancy and pension enhancement ................................................................... 5

5.

Pay ratios in the Council ............................................................................................................ 6

6.

Review ....................................................................................................................................... 6

7.

Other relevant Council documents ............................................................................................. 6

Version 6.0

Page 2 of 7
Pay Policy Statement

16

Dated: May 2019

1.

Purpose

1.1

Under sections 38 to 43 of the Localism Act 2011, we are required to prepare, approve by full
Council (as a Part 1 item) and publish on our website, a pay policy statement for the financial
year 2019/2020

1.2

We may amend this statement during the financial year in which it is effective; however any
change must be approved by full Council. Any amended statement will be published on our
website within 10 working days of the meeting.

1.3

In drawing up this statement, we have taken into account the guidance issued by the
Department of Communities and Local Government and the advice supplied jointly by the
Local Government Association and the Association of Local Authority Chief Executives
(ALACE).

1.4

This statement does not include staff based in our schools as this is outside the scope of the
legislation.

1.5

This updated statement was approved by Full Council on 18 July 2019.

2.

Definitions used in this document

2.1

Under the current structure of the Council, the following posts are included in the definition of
‘Chief Officer’:


Chief Executive

Director, Adult Services

Director, Children’s Services

Director, Corporate Services (S151 Officer)

Director, Localities & Customer Service
2.2
Although not falling within the definition of Chief Officer under the Localism Act, the pay policy
applying to the following posts is as set out in Section 3 below for Senior Managers:















2.3

Assistant Director, Adults Social Care
Assistant Director, Business Services
Assistant Director, Children Social Care
Assistant Director, Commercial Property
Assistant Director, Customer & Localities
Assistant Director, Delivery & Infrastructure
Assistant Director, Digital and Change
Assistant Director, Education
Assistant Director, Governance Services (Monitoring Officer & Returning Officer)
Assistant Director, Housing, Income & Assessment
Assistant Director, Housing and Place Commissioning
Assistant Director, Integrated Mental Health
Assistant Director, People Commissioning
Assistant Director, Place
Assistant Director, Quality Assurance & Safeguarding Standards

Employees who are not chief officers; all other employees (including those employed on a
casual basis) employed directly by the Council.

Version 6.0

Page 3 of 7
Pay Policy Statement

17

Dated: May 2019

This policy does not cover the remuneration of other ‘workers’ employed by the Council, as
employees of agencies or as self-employed consultants.
2.4

Lowest paid employee; is on the second pay step of grade 1 on the Council’s pay scales
(£1
[...]
ied to specific posts
in the event of recruitment and /or retention difficulties. Where such supplements are
introduced they will be applied, reviewed and withdrawn in accordance with the
Council’s policy.
3.6.2 Additional payment may be made for additional hours, overtime, undertaking higher
responsibilities, and for non-standard working arrangements such as stand-by or
evening work, or for exceptional working conditions.
3.6.3

4.

All employees can claim for qualifying payments under our travel & expense policy.

Policies on redundancy and pension enhancement

Version 6.0

Page 5 of 7
Pay Policy Statement

19

Dated: May 2019

4.1

Our Policies and Procedures for Organisational Change, Retirement and Employer
Discretions outline how we will approach redundancy including redundancy pay

4.2

We calculate redundancy pay using the individual’s actual weekly salary.

4.3

We do not enhance the number of statutory week’s redundancy pay an individual is entitled to
under the Employment Rights Act 1996.

4.4

The Local Government Pension Scheme contains provision for employers to enhance pension
payments. Employers are required to determine how they will use these discretionary
provisions. We have determined generally not to use our discretion to enhance pension
payments by either additional years or additional pension.

4.5

In certain circumstances, eligible employees may request early retirement or flexible
retirement. (Flexible retirement gives access to accrued pension, whilst allowing the scheme
member to continue working).In both these cases, there must be sufficient financial or other
benefit to the Council for such retirements to be approved and if there is a cost associated
with the request, approval sought from the Personnel Board.

5.

Pay ratios in the Council

5.1

It is the policy of the Council to ensure that the ratio of the salary of the highest paid officer
and the lowest paid officer is well below the 20:1 ratio recommended as a maximum in the
terms of reference for the 2011 Hutton Review of Fair Pay in the Public Sector.

5.2

As at 1st April 2019, pay ratios within the Council stand as follows;



5.3

Highest : lowest = 8.5:1
Highest : median = 5.4:1

This is based on the following salary packages:




Highest paid (Chief Executive) = £150,000
Lowest paid (Grade 1 SCP 9) = £17,711
Median (average) = £27,905

6.

Review

6.1

This policy will be reviewed at least annually and more frequently if necessary to respond to
any changes.

6.2

The Personnel Board is responsible for recommending the policy statement for approval

7.

Other relevant Council documents
Policies & Procedures relating to:
 Travel Expenses
 Retirement
 Honoraria
 Market Supplements
 Overtime

Version 6.0

Page 6 of 7
Pay Policy Statement

20

Dated: May 2019




Pension’s discretions
Organisational Change

Pay Scales relating to:




Version 6.0

National Joint Council (NJC) for Local Government Services
National Joint Council (NJC) for Youth & Community Services
Soulbury Committee

Page 7 of 7
Pay Policy Statement

21

Dated: May 2019

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 9.
TITLE

Annual Equality Workforce Monitoring Report

FOR CONSIDERATION BY

Personnel Board on 1 July 2019

WARD

None Specific

LEAD OFFICER

Deputy Chief Executive - Graham Ebers

OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY
To ensure compliance with our Public Sector Equality Duty
RECOMMENDATION
That Personnel Board approve the 2019-2020 Annual Equality Workforce Monitoring
Report.
SUMMARY OF REPORT
The report provides comparison workforce and demographic statistics and an analysis of
if our workforce is reflective of our population and proportionate across salary scales.

23

Background
This annual report provides information on employees obtained from our monitoring
processes and procedures, which allows us to meet the reporting requirements outlined
in the Equality Act 2010. Using this data we can understand the composition of our
people, help identify areas 
[...]
.............. 14
Page 2 of 17

26

Salaries Across Ethnicity Profile............................................................................................... 14
Religion and Sexual Orientation .................................................................................................. 15
Grievance, Capability and Disciplinary Action ............................................................................. 15
How we meet the duty ................................................................................................................ 15
Future Activity ............................................................................................................................. 16

Page 3 of 17

27

Introduction
Under the Equality Act 2010 Wokingham Borough Council (WBC) has a legal duty to advance
equality of opportunity for people with protected characteristics, eliminate unlawful
discrimination and promote good relations between people who share a characteristic and those
who do not. We also have a responsibility to promote equality and recognise diversity;
understanding our own workforce and how it relates to the community we serve.
To assist us in undertaking these duties, we review relevant information and data to recognise
areas of strength and identify areas for improvement. We then work with relevant groups to
develop necessary actions and monitor performance.
It is important that the Council’s workforce reflects the composition of the local population to
ensure it is representative of the community we serve, thereby helping to ensure that
appropriate services are provided to all citizens.
This annual report provides information on employees obtained from our monitoring processes
and procedures, which allows us to meet the reporting requirements outlined in the Equality Act
2010. Using this data we can understand the composition of our people, help identify areas for
action, and publish the information required to show compliance with t

Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
PERSONNEL BOARD 

HELD ON 1 JULY 2019 FROM 6.00 PM TO 7.05 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors: Carl Doran, Lindsay Ferris, John Halsall (Chairman), Pauline Helliar-Symons, 
Clive Jones, John Kaiser (Vice-Chairman) and Simon Weeks 
 
Officers Present 
Madeleine Shopland, Democratic and Electoral Services Specialist 
Sarah Swindley, Lead Specialist HR 
Lee Washbrook, Assistant Director Business Services 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 2019-2020  
RESOLVED:  That Councillor John Halsall be elected Chairman for the 2019-2020 
municipal year.  
 
2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN  
RESOLVED:  That Councillor John Kaiser be appointed Vice Chairman for the 2019-2020 
municipal year.  
 
3. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies for absence.   
 
4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 13 March 2019 and the Minutes of the 
Extraordinary meetings held on 13 March and 26 March 2019 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
5. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
6. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions.  
 
7. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions.  
 
8. PAY POLICY STATEMENT  
The Board considered the Pay Policy. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 Under sections 38 to 43 of the Localism Act 2011 the Council was required to 
prepare, approve by Full Council (as a Part 1 item), and publish on its website a pay 
policy statement for the financial year 2019/2020. 

 Members were advised that while there had been a slight increase to Senior 
Management pay the gap was narrowing due to the higher increases at the bottom 
end of the pay-scales as a result of National Minimum Wage increases.  Councillor 
Helliar Symons asked whether any concerns had been raised about this and was 
informed that there had not.  



 

 Councillor Weeks noted that the Personnel Board appointed Directors.  He went on 
to ask where the creation of Assistant Director posts were agreed. Sarah Swindley 
indicated that it was the responsibility of the Chief Executive.  There were currently 
17 Assistant Directors.   

 In response to a question from Councillor Jones regarding the appointment of 
Assistant Directors Sarah Swindley indicated that the appointment of the Assistant 
Directors by the Personnel Board would require changes to the Constitution and 
would also be difficult to resource from HR point of view.  She indicated that if there 
was not sufficient budget for an Assistant Director post the relevant service area 
would have to request a supplementary estimate which would be considered by the 
Executive.  

 Councillor Jones asked how many Assistant Director posts had been in place prior 
to the 21st Century initiative.  Sarah Swindley indicated that she would circulate this 
information outside of the meeting.  

 Councillor Jones asked what was meant by the ‘wider market’ in terms of 
benchmarking.  Sarah Swindley stated that Wokingham benchmarked salaries 
against other unitaries and some county councils in the South East using E-
Paycheck.  The search could be widened if necessary.  

 Members asked how often increments had been withheld in the event of 
unsatisfactory performance and were informed that this had not happened and that 
this would only occur if it was a sanction as part of a formal capability.  

 It was at an individual manager’s discretion to raise a member of staff up more than 
one more increment at a time.  There had to be sufficient budget.  Sarah Swindley 
clarified that the budget manager was usually at Lead Specialist or Assistant 
Director level.   

 The Council did not enhance the number of statutory week’s redundancy pay an 
individual was entitled to under the Employment Rights Act 1996. Any requests 
would be considered by the Personnel Board. 

 A Member questioned at what age was the earliest a member of staff could retire 
and was informed that it depended on their age and the length of service.  Currently 
if a member of staff was made redundant aged over 55, the Council was required to 
release non-actuarially pension.  At present there was legislation under 
consideration that would put a limit of £90,000 on exit payments.  Councillor Kaiser 
asked if an employee who was over 55 and who had been made redundant could 
choose to not take their pension and was informed that they could not.  

 As at 31 March 35 honoria were being paid totalling approximately £130,000.  60 
market supplements totalling approximately £300,000 were being paid.  Market 
supplements were reviewed every three years to ascertain whether they were still 
required. It was agreed that Sarah Swindley would circulate the quarterly Workforce 
Dashboard to Personnel Board. 

 Councillor Helliar-Symons commented that she felt that honoria helped to save on 
advertising and agency costs in the short term if a member of staff was acting up 
temporarily.  

 Sarah Swindley agreed to find out how many members of staff qualified for 
overtime.  Managers grade SM1 and over did not qualify for over time.  

 Councillor Doran asked what was meant by capability.  Sarah Swindley explained 
that the Council’s Disciplinary Policy related to conduct whilst the Capability Policy 
related to attendance and performance.  
 

RESOLVED:  That the draft Pay Policy Statement for 2019 be agreed and recommended 
to Full Council on 18 July 2019 for agreement.  
 



 

9. ANNUAL EQUALITY MONITORING WORKFORCE REPORT  
The Board considered the Annual Equality Monitoring Report.  The Council had a duty to 
have an equality action plan for its workforce.  The Equality Monitoring Report was owned 
by the Equality Action Group. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 The annual report provided information on employees obtained from the Council’s 
monitoring processes and procedures, which allows the Council to meet the 
reporting requirements outlined in the Equality Act 2010.   

 A key challenge was getting staff to include their equality data on BWO, even if they 
put ‘prefer not to say.’  

 The Council looked at the data it received to ascertain whether its workforce was 
representative of its population. 

 Councillor Halsall asked the Council were less represented in some areas.  Sarah 
Swindley commented that it was not.  

 In response to a question regarding staff paid over £50,000 Lee Washbrook 
indicated that there was information on the Council’s website under the 
transparency section regarding this.  Sarah Swindley agreed to send the link to the 
website to Members.  

 Councillor Helliar-Symons referred to work on recruitment and retention of 
Children’s Services staff that a Task and Finish Group had undertaken.  She hoped 
that the Task and Finish Group’s final report which contained a number of 
recommendations would be taken into consideration.  

 Councillor Doran asked about the number of staff that worked flexibly.  He was 
informed that the workforce data would indicate the make up of the workforce.  

 Councillor Ferris asked about staff morale.  Sarah Swindley indicated that an 
employment engagement survey was being developed and would be circulated in 
September.  The results would be presented to the Personnel Board.  

 
RESOLVED:  That the 2019-2020 Annual Equality Workforce Monitoring Report be 
approved. 
 
10. AGENCY WORKER USAGE  
The Board received the Agency Worker usage update. 
 
11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED:  That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended) as appropriate. 
 
12. AGENCY WORKER USAGE  
The Board received an update on Agency Worker Usage. 
 
RESOLVED: That the update be noted. 
 


